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ft aftr *pr?TT
f  1

«ft <ftq *ft*V qtffcfww q>^?r^r % fa-q r^T <r*y ^  3rr̂ r̂ TT i

SHRI DINFSH CHANDRA GOSWAMI :
Without questioning the statistical data that have been given, may I kno>v from the hon Minister whether any study has been made about the extent of rrulnutntion m this country and the ways and means to combat malnutrition m the conlevf or national health in the country 9

PROr D P CHMTOPADHYAYA :
Yes, Sh , the milnutiition problem has been enqamne our attention for quite «ome time Rccentlv, we hud iiiuiguuitod some new schemes to feed the scliool-gomg children and a'so som.* projects to give specul foods, to children and si.hi>oi-g ung boys who arc sutler ing fiom malnulntion

«ft arsrar
f» drr»r% ffpr *F'fr irrrs*r ft

fr  3ft T*ft ft ^
T?T fT'T 7-r ST ?

PROr. D P CHAnOPHDHYAYA :
The scheme is already in operation. With the passage of time, its scope will be extended

Legislation for Lnif >rm Land Reforms

*231. SHRI HUKAM CHAND KACH-
V\ A1

SHRI SUBOD1I HANSDA :

Will (he Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether Government propose to bring Land Reforms Bills on an All-India basis ;

(b) if not, the difficulties involved therein : and

(c) the steps taken to remove the same ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI

ANNASAHEB P. SHINDF.) : (a) to (c). Land Reform is a subject in the State Li&t and, therefore, it is not possib'e for Parliament to pass any law for the whole country regarding land reform. The national policy on land Tcform has, however, been laid in the Five Year Plans and steps have been taken from time (o time to persuade the State Governments to follow the policy laid down by the Government of India.

*ft J W F *  W IW  : JTSft fcPT ft
$ fa *JTTiT VTT TTSiT *ft

sftcfnRpr ^Rft % fo ir grsrnr n i ft cfr ft * t w  % ft ft

ft f a ir% ffiTT arrqft ttsit s f ta n ^ s r

k m ft 3rVT T\*l TO ilff % fa*TT
|  m  farr  ft ? t tw t  *nrvrslf ft fact^rr
srfftspT fe rr ft trsr ft srpi'ft OTreift ft ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : A
number of steps have been taken towards land reform'. The hon Member himself may be aware that when the country became independent, the whole agricultural scene was dominated by fuedal interests, intermediaries, etc Of course, there has been progress but not to our satisfaction. Therefore, this problem was taken up in the Chief Ministers*
Conference The Centra! Land Reforms Committee which was constituted went into this ptoblem. The recommendations of that Committee have been made available to the State Governments The Prime Minister as well as the Minister of Agriculture addressed communications to the State Governments.
After elections, again a fresh communication has been addiessed to them. I quite see the possibility of a number of State Legislatures, as seen from Governors’ Speeches, thinking of taken up in the immediate futuio new land reforms legislation, lowering the land ceiling, giving security of tenmc, particularly, to share-croppers, ctc.

anft «T3ft aft % I f¥ TT*7 HWI* wt ar»m sr*t wato I «rT̂ t
SJSTT *Pt fsrff »lf«r % TBitT

‘tf^f^rnPr Ir ^ tfr 1 1
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*r se n  a m r  ^  v ^  ^  ^ttstcT
|  fv  sfe  ^  v t f  vTeff
f eft %-sfY«r srcvT t ^ v m v t sn% ^r«r
$  v ) £  vt?£t *rr s q r r v  ^ r t ^ r  arctq
frr*i% RTS’T’T ?r arfav *r arfsrv **vt, sft ft ^pwt srfir ?t 3tt% ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : I
have already submitted that the new approach is that ‘’family" should b2 m idi thi unit for ceiling, AH these recommendations were placed on the Table the House. The State Governments are expectcd to enact legislation, lowering the land ceiling Actually, in West Bengal, under the President's Rule, a new law has been enacted. We expect that West Bengal Government will implement it. In Kerala, a new la* has already been enacted and it is under implementation. In Assam, the ceiling has been lowered from 50 to 25 acres A number of State Governments are taking steps.

*ft VOTW : STS* VT
SfPCST f̂ 3Tm  I .......
3ft $ST «TT 3TSTVT S rT T ?T$f 3TTJTT I %

I  m  * t t t  s t v  ?rst f a ^ n r
|  I........(WTOIH).........

m * m  : fr*rr v r%  *r <rr $
HPT% ^T^T ng t g I

«ft : a r s w  n z ftw , 3 ?

f^V T O  % 3F 5T v t  2TRT V ^ t ^TTeft
v t v t T̂cT vsft *r£ t

sfhc tf t  ip tt 1 1 a r f t  ?rv
5 ^ HT^RT I & 3̂ T Vt t^Rjft^PT^fr
% ?m$ 5  Vq'TT ^ n r^ f  *r mv>s,

%*tf 3T>T ^5% V t STFTT ft I 'TfTOjpT q-f garr f v gr*r% ^ JrsfT ft irr h t ^ t

f -

*?»ffv f^9T?r vr qy y rgft v ^ t fsrr ^  |  eft SftY $rsrfi $  v t t  *Nft

SHRI PILLO MODY ; *t is irrelevant •

MR. SPEAKER : You don't go on speaking all the time. You are the only Member who has got this monopoly.

SHRI P1LOO MODY : It is complexly irrelevant. When a relevant question h asked you don’t insist on a reply, and when an irrelevant quebtion is asked you allow it This assembly is not a joks to fool the people that you have a Parliament in this country.

sft *T**JiH«* <ft tffc£ *ftft 3PT 3TT%
ff*Tfjr v> srr-T s r t *  v ?  v t  #5  1 4
3TT«T% VTT^r^TT f v  V> %T>-

jfttyre 3  g f c ?  srV ^ ? tt v i
f̂ ?TT *TflfT |  fsFTVT <Tfojrr*T *Te? |  *F ft fp
a w t sttt s r ^  *r * •

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU . Arc you allowing a discourse here on land leforms ?
Just I want to know that.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Why should he not take this up in hi«, Paity ? He cannor raise his voice in his Party We can disciKs this in his home with him, not here

3TS*T«T «f?t^T : iTTspft*T VT
3§T *PTfT̂ % 3TT Tf> ft I mfm7

w r  |  ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : I am sorry the hon. Member is unnecessarily confusing the definition of landless labour with land-holders. In fact, for ceiling purposes, 1 have submitted that the family should be treated as a unit and the ceiling imposed with reference to the family. He is referring to the landless. As I said, husband, wife and minor children arc to be treated as a family.

*ft *wyn«» : 3K IWT* TOT sr^sr *r
% <TC*r srrT % jtw 30 *r«ftir

|  #f<p!T I  3*1% STT*T «R Tfft
I sftr wrfV t̂ptTtt ^ 3n
t  ^  % ^fiT ^r|»rr

^ tRsr 5§s irepfirs ^ wt ?*r% fw<t v t i  ^ t J R w r  ?»t fir jpt *qj
s'B^ftsrar itfft errft? aft ^ t^sr arHT%
3IT t|  I  ^T*f T frfa rr  *T f> ...
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m m  : m $x, *m x i ^
**fhr spT n ( t 1 1 RTHHte
*?t m x  |  tft OT^t *§t
wf& % <$® 3  wxm ^  t s  ^pt i

sft jn w r ro : arssrer i m eft
Tf# * f to r  % ^|5T ^ 7  ST WS5- t
g f lrc ^  qrt[ fa? w r  rcssr ^  f ^

m *  z*t far #  *rt tqf»fft?rJT |
grwr gfqr *cx 3  ?

*r̂ te*r : *reft r̂̂ tafZT ^rrf eft
|  I

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : This Government, in this House and outside, promises to distribute Jand to the landless labour. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that the majority of the landless belong to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and other Backward Classes and if so, whether concrete steps have been taken either by the Centre or by the States, to distribute land to the landless, specially to Harijans ?

MR, SPEAKER : This is a simple question as to whether the Government contemplate bringing forward any land reforms Bill and you are going into details.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : I hope in the Land Reforms Bill, the Landless Bill also will be covered. That is why I put this question.

MR. SPEAKER : There is no limit to the flight of your imagination.

SHRI PILOO MODI : Actually, the only relevant question is thar of Mr. Kachwai.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : As regards distribution of land to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, I think the major portion of the benefits of the land reform legislation has gone to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, which is also our policy.

*ft sn m  : a rs ra
w xw x arm sft smfarcr faft

I  srro t %«% Ir «TcTT rr |  far km $
srsrrer |  w fq ;
*r w  arftre? f t

I I tot sRTFr a rf fa? ar̂ fV
m f t  |  tftx  srt wtir *rc M t

% are r srr t ^ t
|  ? wrr %mx m  VFfrf kzmforfi ^ t

& sre % ari^ $r |  ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : The number of the landless is increasing. Even population is increasing. I don't say proportionately. But the point is, there is relevance in the point raised by the hon Member. Many uneconomic holders find it difficult, particularly the small holders. Therefore, there is some case for studying the point raised by the hon. Member, but by and large, 20 to 22 per cent of the population is landless.

Facilities for Fishing Vessels at Major Harbours

*232. SHRI D. P. JADEJA : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that landing and berthing facilities for fishing vessels at major harbours are not adequate ;
and

(b) If so, the steps being taken to improve the harbours ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) Yes, sir.

(b) A sum of Rs. 13.50 crores has been provided during the Fourth Plan for construction of fishing harbour, at major ports.
Administrative sanction have already been issued for Rs 12.86 crorcs in respect of Cochin, Bombay, Madras and Roychowk.
The harbours under consideration are Paradeep and Visakhapatnam.

SHRI D. P. JADEJA : I would like to know whether Government is aware of the fact that there are international fishing vessels off the coast of Saurashtra-Gujirat. Is the Government considering setting up a major fishing harbour anywhere on the coast of Gujarat ?

